The Group had to change its accounting policies and make certain adjustments following the adoption of HKFRS 9 and
HKFRS 15. The other newly adopted standards or amendments listed above did not have material impact on the amounts
recognised in prior periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future period.

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted using modified retrospective approach while adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and
adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31 December
2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the cumulative impact of the
adoption are recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 and that comparatives have not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustment recognised for each individual line item. The adjustment are explained in more
details below.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 13,513,914 – – 13,513,914
Investment properties 34,036,147 – – 34,036,147
Land use rights 8,176,521 – – 8,176,521
Intangible assets 1,840,658 – – 1,840,658
Investments accounted for using the equity

method 14,946,727 – (15,865) 14,930,862
Amounts due from related parties 1,471,478 (22,072) – 1,449,406
Financial assets at FVOCI – 1,068,775 – 1,068,775
Available-for-sale financial assets (“AFS”) 1,068,775 (1,068,775) – –
Deferred income tax assets 2,523,663 18,243 – 2,541,906
Other non-current assets 7,449,318 – – 7,449,318

85,027,201 (3,829) (15,865) 85,007,507

Current assets
Inventories 133,554,704 – (491,868) 133,062,836
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 15,583,786 (29,214) – 15,554,572
Prepayments for acquisition of land use rights 21,605,517 – – 21,605,517
Prepaid income taxes 2,743,827 – – 2,743,827
Amounts due from related parties 16,035,676 (21,685) – 16,013,991
Derivative financial instruments 1,190 – – 1,190
Restricted cash 4,469,331 – – 4,469,331
Cash and cash equivalents 28,537,441 – – 28,537,441

222,531,472 (50,899) (491,868) 221,988,705

Total assets 307,558,673 (54,728) (507,733) 306,996,212

87Shimao Property Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

31 December
2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company

Share capital 348,864 – – 348,864
Share premium 100,282 – – 100,282
Reserves
– Proposed dividend 1,638,371 – – 1,638,371
– Retained earnings 52,956,128 (54,728) 109,820 53,011,220
– Others 2,591,038 – – 2,591,038

57,634,683 (54,728) 109,820 57,689,775

Non-controlling interests
Perpetual capital instruments 4,200,000 – – 4,200,000
Other non-controlling interests 34,912,114 – 22,348 34,934,462

39,112,114 – 22,348 39,134,462

Total equity 96,746,797 (54,728) 132,168 96,824,237

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 69,309,472 – – 69,309,472
Deferred income tax liabilities 6,025,277 – 52,026 6,077,303

75,334,749 – 52,026 75,386,775

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 33,524,265 – 43,107 33,567,372
Advanced proceeds received 34,117,188 – (34,117,188) –
Contract liabilities – – 33,374,109 33,374,109
Income tax payable 15,641,375 – 8,045 15,649,420
Borrowings 18,195,220 – – 18,195,220
Finance lease liabilities 130,560 – – 130,560
Amounts due to related parties 33,868,519 – – 33,868,519

135,477,127 – (691,927) 134,785,200

Total liabilities 210,811,876 – (639,901) 210,171,975

Total equity and liabilities 307,558,673 (54,728) (507,733) 306,996,212

88 Shimao Property Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (CONTINUED)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (continued)
(a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relates to the recognition, classification and measurement of
financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and
hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and